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Letter xo. : .A.K.U l*O..n.lZ "tl Date : .?P-;.J..(; Z.e.l9

To

Mr. Sandeep Kumar,
Al Murad Group of Education,
Vi llage -Reshipora Athoora,
Tehsil and P.O. - Kreeri,
District - Baramulla - I 93 I 98.

Jammu and Kashmir.

Ref: Your letter dated 14.10.2019

Sub: Supply of information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

Before furnishing the information sought by you, it is apt to mention here that the Al-Karim
University. Katihar and its only constituent unit Katihar Medical College, Katihar are unaided
private minority institution and do not get any financial aid directly or indirectly by the Government
or any of its instrumentalities and as such in our opinion this University and medical college do not
come under purview of public authority as defined under Section 2(h) of the RTI Act,2005. In view
of this fact the RTI Act, 2005 is not applicable to this University and medical college.

However, as asked for we are furnishing you the following information:-

l- The name of our University is Al-Karim University, Katihar, Bihar established in accordance
with the provisions of Bihar Private Universities Ac1 2013 and it has approval of University
Crants Commission. New Delhi.

2- Till date there is no separate scheme for scholarship for the students from Jammu and

Kashmir. It is up to the appropriate Government to take decision.

3- The students belonging to the minority community get scholarship from/through the

Department of Minority, Government of Bihar, Patna.

4- There is no special criterion for admission of students of Jammu and Kashmir in this
University and college. However, it is made clear to you that the State Government conducts

the counselling of students from the list of successful candidates at NEET for admission in

medical college under both categories, general and minority. It is up to the State Government
to take a decision in this regard in view of Central Government's letter dated 15.10.2019. If
the State Government decides, we shall comply with it as applicable to unaided minority
institution.
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S. No.
01.
02.
03.

04.
05.

06.

07.
08.
09.
r0.
I l.

Name of the Course
B. Sc Medical Laboratory Technology
B. Sc Optometry
B. Sc Radiodiagnosis & lmaging Technology
B. Sc Operation Theatre Technology
B. Sc Physiotherapy
Bachelor in Computer Application
M. Sc MedicalAnatomy
M. Sc Medical Biochemistry
M. Sc Medical Physiology
M. Sc Medical Microbiology
M. Sc Medical Pharmacology

As per information in column 5.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Duration
4'/zYears
4'/zYears
4 %Years
4 t/zYears

4 t/zYears

3 Years
3 Years
3 Years
3 Years
3 Years
3 Years

Total course Fee
Rs. 3,65,000/-
Rs. 3,65,000/-
Rs. 3,65,000/-
Rs. 3,65,000/-
Rs. 3,65,000/-
Rs.2,20,000/-
Rs. 2,50,000/-
Rs.3,10,000/-
Rs. 2,50,000/-
Rs.3,10,000/-
Rs. 2,80,000/-

Yours faithfully,
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