

AL-KARIM UNIVERSITY, KATIHAR

(Established Under Bihar Private Universities Act, 2013)

KATIHAR-PURNEA ROAD, SIRSA, KARIM BAGH, KATIHAR - 854106 (BIHAR)

e-mail: alkarimuniversity@gmail.com, Phone No.: 06452-249924

Letter No.: AKU/204/2019

Date: 22-11-2019

To

Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Al Murad Group of Education, Village –Reshipora Athoora, Tehsil and P.O. – Kreeri, District – Baramulla – 193198, Jammu and Kashmir.

Ref: Your letter dated 14.10.2019

Sub: Supply of information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

Before furnishing the information sought by you, it is apt to mention here that the Al-Karim University, Katihar and its only constituent unit Katihar Medical College, Katihar are unaided private minority institution and do not get any financial aid directly or indirectly by the Government or any of its instrumentalities and as such in our opinion this University and medical college do not come under purview of public authority as defined under Section 2(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. In view of this fact the RTI Act, 2005 is not applicable to this University and medical college.

However, as asked for we are furnishing you the following information:-

- 1- The name of our University is Al-Karim University, Katihar, Bihar established in accordance with the provisions of Bihar Private Universities Act, 2013 and it has approval of University Grants Commission, New Delhi.
- 2- Till date there is no separate scheme for scholarship for the students from Jammu and Kashmir. It is up to the appropriate Government to take decision.
- 3- The students belonging to the minority community get scholarship from/through the Department of Minority, Government of Bihar, Patna.
- 4- There is no special criterion for admission of students of Jammu and Kashmir in this University and college. However, it is made clear to you that the State Government conducts the counselling of students from the list of successful candidates at NEET for admission in medical college under both categories, general and minority. It is up to the State Government to take a decision in this regard in view of Central Government's letter dated 15.10.2019. If the State Government decides, we shall comply with it as applicable to unaided minority institution.

A

Cont.....2/-

5- In this University at present there is only one constituent unit, Katihar Medical College, Katihar which imparts education in medical science up to Post Graduate level. However, following courses are proposed to be started in this University:

S. No.	Name of the Course	Duration	Total course Fee
01.	B. Sc Medical Laboratory Technology	4 ½ Years	Rs. 3,65,000/-
02.	B. Sc Optometry	4 ½ Years	Rs. 3,65,000/-
03.	B. Sc Radiodiagnosis & Imaging Technology	4 ½ Years	Rs. 3,65,000/-
04.	B. Sc Operation Theatre Technology	4 ½ Years	Rs. 3,65,000/-
05.	B. Sc Physiotherapy	4 ½ Years	Rs. 3,65,000/-
06.	Bachelor in Computer Application	3 Years	Rs. 2,20,000/-
07.	M. Sc Medical Anatomy	3 Years	Rs. 2,50,000/-
08.	M. Sc Medical Biochemistry	3 Years	Rs. 3,10,000/-
09.	M. Sc Medical Physiology	3 Years	Rs. 2,50,000/-
10.	M. Sc Medical Microbiology	3 Years	Rs. 3,10,000/-
11.	M. Sc Medical Pharmacology	3 Years	Rs. 2,80,000/-

6- As per information in column 5.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

REGISTRAR2 2 11-19